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DEPUTY ZONING 

COMMISSIONER 

FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* Case No. 2011-0126-SPHA 
Giant of Maryland, LLC 

Contract Lessee * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions 

for Special Hearing and Variance filed by the property owner, Putty Hill Associates, LLC by 

Gregg Birdsall, an authorized signatory, and the contract lessee, Giant of Maryland, LLC through 

one of its Senior Managers of Construction, Juan Carlos Vivas, and its attorney, Charles B. Marek, 

III, Esquire of Gildea and Schmidt, LLC. Petitioner is requesting Special Hearing relief in 

accordance with Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") as 

follows: 

• To confirm that the existing Putty Hill Plaza shopping center and the stand alone Dunkin 

Donuts retail store are not both within the same premises; and 

• To confirm that it is permitted to retain a freestanding enterprise sign for a stand alone 

PAD site; and 

• For such and further relief as may be required by Zoning Commissioner. 

Petitioner is also requesting Variance relief as follows: 
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• From Section 450.4 Attachment 1.5.d of the B.C.Z.R. to permit 10 wall-mounted 

enterprise signs for the existing Giant Supermarket in lieu of the permitted 1; and 

• From Section 450.4 Attachment l.7(b) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit retention of the existing 

freestanding joint identification sign of 192 square feet in lieu of the permitted 165 square 

feet; and 

• From Section 450.4 Attachment 1.7 (b) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit retention of the existing 

freestanding joint identification sign that includes 6 lines in lieu of the permitted 5 lines; 

and 

• For such other further relief as may be required by the Zoning Commissioner. 

The subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the site plan and signage 

details that were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner' s Exhibits 1 and 2, respectively. 

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the Petition were Ronald Brumbaugh, Senior 

Manager of Construction for Giant, Mark Johnston of Gutcheck, Little and Weber, the civil 

engineer for the project, and Alan Nethen of Gable Signs. Charles B. Marek, III represented the 

Petitioner at the hearing. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present at the 

hearing. 

The special hearing relief requests were each dealt with as preliminary issues. First, Mr. 

Marek requested a dismissal of the Special Hearing relief that dealt with a freestanding sign for a 

stand alone PAD site. He noted that he and the other parties present were there to represent the 

interests of Giant and the stand alone PAD site was for Bank of America. In light of this, it was 

agreed that the special hearing relief dealing with this particular aspect of the site was unnecessary 

and should be dismissed. The special hearing relief relating to the determination of what was 
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considered the "premises" was also dealt with through oral argument. "Premises" is defined in 

B.C.Z.R. Section 450.3 as 

A recorded lot, or in the case of a multi-occupant lot such as a shopping center, 
office park or industrial park, the total area of the development under common 
ownership or control. "Premises" also means two or more contiguous lots under 
common ownership, leasehold or other assignment of interest in real property 
which are used as a unified parcel. 

While the subject of the hearing was the Putty Hill Plaza, contiguous to the site is a property 

improved with a Dunkin Donuts. The Dunkin Donuts has a separate entrance and is self parked; 

however, it does have direct vehicular access to the Putty Hill Plaza. If these two properties were 

considered one premises, the existing freestanding Dunkin Donuts sign and the existing 

freestanding joint enterprise sign for the Putty Hill Plaza, each along Belair Road, would exist 

within 100 feet of each other in violation of B.C.Z.R. Section 450.5.B.4.b. Mr. Marek entered into 

evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 3 and 4 two separate deeds for each of the properties. It was 

shown that the Dunkin Donuts property was owned and operated by DB Real Estate Assets I, 

LLC, a non-affiliate of Putty Hill Associates, LLC. Therefore, because there is a lack of 

coordinated control over both properties, it is clear that the properties should not be considered 

part of the same "premises." 

Continuing with the Petition for Variance aspects of the relief requested, Mr. Marek 

proffered the evidence presented at the hearing, and the proffer and exhibits were accepted into the 

record of the case. The property in question is the "Putty Hill Plaza" near the intersection of 

Belair Road and Rossville Boulevard. The property has one entrance on Belair Road and another 

off of Rossville Blvd. The site is approximately 10. 7 acres and is zoned B.M.-A.S. The center is 

improved with a multi-tenant retail building and a stand-alone PAD site for Bank of America. The 

Giant supermarket is the largest tenant in the center and considered the "anchor" store. In addition 
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to being the anchor store, testimony revealed that Giant has a total of twelve (12) stores in 

Baltimore County and employs roughly 1200 people. The chain is an important economic driver 

of the County, as well as the State of Maryland, and works with local businesses and farms. 

Giant is going through a global re-imaging of its stores, whereby the longstanding "big G" 

signage is being replaced with a "fruit-bowl" type logo and associated Giant lettering. As part of 

this changeover from the old trademark to the new, Giant is upgrading not only the sign package, 

but also has allocated a significant sum to upgrade the interior of these stores. This re-imaging to 

the "fruit-bowl" logo and associated signage will take place not only in Baltimore County, but 

across Maryland, Virginia, Pennsylvania any the other markets of Giant. 

Testimony also focused on the aspects particular to the property that make it appropriate 

for variance relief. The shape of the property is unusual for the area because of its significant 

depth. When driving along Belair Road potential patrons would be between 450 and 530 feet 

away from the building face. The property is also irregularly shaped and is much wider in the rear 

away from Belair Road (- 790 ft.) and much narrower in the front (- 390 ft.). Additionally, Belair 

Road in this area is a higher speed thoroughfare as it is very close to the Belair Road - Interstate 

695 interchange. Additionally the off-site development, including the neighboring parcel to the 

east and the Dunkin Donuts site act as significant obstructions to the view into the property. 

These peculiar aspects of the property work in concert to create a practical difficulty for 

the supermarket, which is the inability to adequately alert the customers to their presence in the 

center as well as their multitude of services. This leads to decreased economic vibrancy of the 

store and the center as a whole. In addition the store, due to the consolidation of uses under one 

roof, these stores with large building footprints (i.e. big box) stores are unable to adequately 

advertise their services. I believe that the granting of the variance is able to remedy this practical 
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difficulty. Allowing multiple signs will give customers an opportunity to recognize the store from 

various points along their drive and not just one vantage point. 

Moreover, the testimony and evidence also showed that the granting of the variance would 

be in the spirit and intent of the Zoning Regulations. The wall mounted signage permitted at this 

center, without relief, would be one sign that is 528 sq. ft. (two times the length of the wall to 

which the signage is affixed). The wall mounted sign package would be 336 square feet or only 

sixty-four percent (64%) of the size permitted as of right. Furthermore, the sign regulations do 

attempt to allow stores to adequately advertise their services, and I believe that this relief is in 

keeping with that and other goals of the signage regulations. Lastly customer recognition and 

identification of the stores is important as this re-imaging is occurring not just in Baltimore 

County, but throughout all of Giant' s operation across counties and states. 

The testimony also bears that the granting of the variance will be in the interest of the 

public. The new sign package will utilize light-emitting-diode (LED) technology for illumination, 

thereby reducing the energy consumption by roughly ninety percent (90%). The freestanding 

signage will also assist the flow of traffic as it will alert customers to the presence of the store and 

give them the time they need to properly and safely adjust their driving to accommodate their 

supermarket trip. Given this is a heavily trafficked area and high speed traffic flow, this will be a 

benefit. Therefore, the variance to permit ten (10) wall mounted signs and a freestanding joint id 

sign of 192 square feet and six lines should be granted. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on the Petitions 

held, and for the reasons set forth above, the Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance should be 

granted and the Special Hearing relief related to the freestanding signage and bank sign should be 

dismissed as moot. 
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County this 1-16 day of December, 2010 that Petitioner's Special Hearing request in 

accordance with Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to 

confirm that the existing Putty Hill Plaza shopping center and the stand alone Dunkin Donuts 

retail store are not both within the same premises be and is hereby GRANTED; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Special Hearing request to confirm that Petitioner is 

permitted to retain a freestanding enterprise sign for a stand alone be and is hereby DISMISSED 

as MOOT; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioner' s Variance requests as follows: 

• From Section 450.4 Attachment 1.5.d of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

("B.C.Z.R.") to permit 10 _ wall-mounted enterprise signs for the existing Giant 

Supermarket in lieu of the permitted 1; and 

• From Section 450.4 Attachment l.7(b) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit retention of the existing 

freestanding joint identification sign of 192 square feet in lieu of the permitted 165 square 

feet; and 

• From Section 450.4 Attachment 1.7 (b) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit retention of the existing 

freestanding joint identification sign that includes 6 lines in lieu of the permitted 5 lines, 

be and are hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein is subject to the following conditions: 

1. Petitioner is advised that it may apply for any required building permits and be granted 
same upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding 
at this time is at its own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the date of this Order has 
expired. If for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to 
return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

~ -~~g-o-8m~m....,,._is~s~~-n-er~~~~~ 

for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

CHARLES B. MAREK III, ESQUIRE 
GILDEA & SCHMIDT LLC 

MARYLAND 

December 7, 2010 

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

600 W ASBINGTON A VENUE, SUITE 200 
TOWSON MD 21204 

Dear Mr. Marek: 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing and Variance 
Case No. 2011-0126-SPHA 
Property: 7920 Bel Air Road 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

~·-~ 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

c: Ronald Brumbaugh, Senior Manager of Construction for Giant, 8301 Professional Place, Suite 115, 
Landover MD 20785 
Mark Johnston, Gutcheck, Little and Weber PA, 3909 National Drive, Suite 250, Burtonsville MD 
20866 
Alan Nethen, Gable Signs, 7440 Ft. Smallwood Road, Baltimore MD 21226 

Jefferson Building I l 05 West Chesapeake Avenue. Suite l 03 I Towson. Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Petition for Special Hearing 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for tile property located at _79_2_0_B_cl_Air_' _Roa_d _______ _ 

which is presently zoned BM-AS/ DR S.5 

This Petition shall be flied with the Department of Pennlts and Development Management The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500. 7 of the Zoning Regulations of 
Baltimore County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

Sec Attached 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 
zoring regulations and restridions of Baltimore County adopted purs1.11nt to the zonilg law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchger/Lessee: 

Giant of Maryland, LLC by: ..s cu Ti fJA U? ... 

Landover MD 
city 

Attomev for Petltionfri 

Charles B. Mm 

Gildea & Schmidt, LLC 
Conij:,iriy 
600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 
Address 
Towson MD 
city Staie 

Case No. aou - DI d.(o - sPltA-

Telephone No. 
20785 
ZipCode 

(410) 821-0070 
Telephone No. 

21204 
ZipCode 

REV9!1519B ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

City 

I/We do solemnly declare and afirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the lega o.rmer(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

4w0mwtfJ: 
PUTIY HILL ASSOClA TES, LLC 
l(jrnco Putty Hill, LP, Managing Member 
l(jrnco Putty Hill GP, LLC General Partner 
Belair Putty Hill Holding, LLC, Managing Member 
l(jrnco Re ii Opportunity Portfolio, LLC, Sole Member ' 
Kigme, ., Man ing ber 

Authorized Agent 

ight Street, Suite 1400 
Address 

Baltimore MD 
siiiii 

Reprn•otftivf to be Contacted: 
Charles B. Marek, III 
Name 

600 W8$hington Avenue, Suite 200 

Towson MD 
City 

Telephone No. 

21202 
2lpCode 

( 410) 821.0070 
Telephone No. 

21204 
ZpCode 

ESTIMATED LEN5TH a, HIAIUNI ----

UNAVAILAIU:~ 
... ._. ay ~ L_ ht. _ 1_,o,_)....,x,_!._to_ 

I I 

Date __ __...;\ __ )-_-_l _- \_O _____ _ 

BY----~fQ---,i..._ __ _ 



ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
7920 Bel Air Road 

14th Election District 
6th Councilmanic District 

1. To confirm that the existing Putty Hill Plaza shopping center and the stand alone 

Dunkin Donuts retail store are not both within the same premises pursuant to 

BCZR § 500.7. 

2. To confirm that it is permitted to retain a freestanding enterprise sign for a stand 
alone PAD site pursuant to BCZR § 500.7. 

3. For such other and further relief as may be required by the Zoning 

Commissioner. 



Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at: _7_92_0_B_e_l_A_ir_R_o_a_d ________ _ 

which is presently zoned: BM-AS/DR 5.5 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s): 

SEE ATTACHED 

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(indicate hardship or practical difficulty) 

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Giant of Maryland, LLC by: \S(,e> I) A. f)"--./s ')' 

City 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Charles B. Marek, III 
Name - Type or Print 

0.-:B~ 
Signature 

Gildea & Schmidt, LLC 
Company 

600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 
Address 

Towson 
City 

, Authorized Signatory 

MD 
State 

MD 
State 

Telephone No. 

20785 
Zip Code 

(410) 821-0070 
Telephone No. 

21204 
Zip Code 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

, Authorized Signatory 

Signature 

100 Light Street, Suite 1400 
Address Telephone No. 

Baltimore MD 21202 
City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Charles B. Marek, III 
Name 

600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 
Address 
Towson MD 

City State 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ----

(410) 821-0070 
Telephone No. 

21204 

Zip Code 

Case No. Z.0/1-C)·j 2-<a $?HA. ----------=-~~~~~~~~~~~~---
_.V NAVA I i)A B LE FOR HEARING / 

~viewed By --~ Date _ 1/·o / I/ / Iv 
REV9/ 75/9B 0RDER RECEIVED FOR FILIN~ ---=-="--=---- I 

Date _ __ ___:.\_)-_-1_~ \_b ____ _ 

BY----+-~~---



ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR VARIAN CE 
7920 Bel Air Road 

14th Election District 
6th Councilmanic District 

1. To permit ten wall-mounted enterprise signs for the existing Giant supermarket 

in lieu of the permitted one pursuant to BCZR § 450.4 Attachment 1.5.d. 

2. To permit retention of the existing freestanding joint identification sign of 192 sq. 
ft. in lieu of the permitted 165 sq. ft. pursuant to BCZR § 450.4 Attachment 1.7(b). 

3. To permit retention of the existing freestanding joint identification sign that 

includes six lines in lieu of the permitted five pursuant to BCZR § 450.4 

Attachment l.7(b). 

4. For such other and further relief as may be required by the Zoning 

Commissioner. 



GLWGuTSCHICK, LITTLE & WEBER, P.A. 
CIVIL ENGINEERS, LAND SURVEYORS, LAND PLANNERS, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS 

GIANT FOOD #144 

PUTTY HILL PLAZA 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 

Beginning at a point on the west side of Belair Road which is 66 feet wide at a distance of 
331 feet± south of the centerline of the nearest improved intersection at Rossville Boulevard 
which is 75 feet wide. Thence the following courses and distances: 

1. South 40°16'19" West, 395.14 feet 
2. North 50°28'46" West, 367.06 feet 
3. South 39°10'44" West, 125.00 feet 
4. North 49°30'46" West, 362.36 feet 
5. North 40°16'19" East, 614.63 feet 
6. South 89°11 '25" East, 76.66 feet 
7. 421.55 feet along the arc, having a radius of 726.44 feet and chord bearing and 

distance of South 72°33 ' 57" East, 415.66 feet 
8. South 23 °21 '57'' East, 183.86 feet 
9. South 40°16' 19" West, 219.47 feet 
10.South 49°43 '41" East, 120.00 feet to the point of beginning as recorded in Liber 

21239, Folio 111. 

L:\CADD\DRA WINGS\90022\MB\90022 ZONING DESC.doc Page 1 of 1 

3909 National Drive, Suite 250 • Burtonsville Office Park · Burtonsville, Maryland 20866 
Tel : 301 -421-4024 · Bait: 410-880-1820 · DCNA: 301 -989-2524 • Fax: 301 -421-4186 · www.glwpa.com 
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FAX NO. 410 282 7940 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Ocp:uiment of 
Permits and Oevelopment Mnnagcment 
County Office Building, Room 111 
Ill West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 · 

Attn: Kristin Matthews: 

Ladies aod Gentlemen: 

2011-0126-SPHA 

RE: Case No.:-- - - - - - -----

PetitioncrfDevcloper: - ---------­
Giant of Mary land, LLC 

Occ.3 2010 

Date of Hearing/Closiog: --------

This Jetter is to certify under th e: penalties of perjury that the necessary si~n(s) re.qui reel by law were 
posted con~picuously 
7920 8i:1 Air Road 

November 18 2010 

The si~n(s) were posted on --------- - - - - - - - - --- ---
(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

\2Mi M#'- Noveo1ber 20 2010 
(Vate) (Sign.a ture of Sign Post.er) 

SSG Robert Bl:ick 

(.Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

J>undalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, November 18, 2010 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Debbie Starrett 
Gildea & Schmidt 
600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200 
Towson , MD 21204 

410-821 -0070 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0126-SPHA 
7920 Bel Air Road 
W/side of Bel Air Road , 331 feet south of the centerline of Rossville Blvd. 
14th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Putty Hill Associates, LLC 
Contract Purchaser: Giant of Maryland, LLC 

Special Hearing to confirm that the existing Putty Hill Plaza shopping center and the stand alone Dunkin 
Donuts retail store are not both within the same premises; to confirm that it is permitted to retain a 
freestanding enterprise sign for a stand alone PAD site, for such other and further relief as may be 
required by the Zoning Commissioner. Variance to permit 10 wall-mounted enterprise signs for the 
existing Giant Supermarket in lieu of the permitted one; to permit retention of the existing freestanding 
joint identification sign of 192 sq. ft. in lieu of the permitted 165 sq . ft .; to permit retention of the existing 
freestanding joint identification sign that includes 6 lines in lieu of the permitted 5; for such other further 
relief as may be required by the Zoning Commissioner. ' 

ay, December 3, 2010 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
·"""""""""-.est C apeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 111 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



JAMES T. SM ITH. JR . 
Co unty Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

TIMOTHY M. KOT ROCO. Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

November 3, 2010 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0126-SPHA 
7920 Bel Air Road 
W/side of Bel Air Road, 331 feet south of the centerline of Rossville Blvd . 
14th Election District- 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Putty Hill Associates , LLC 
Contract Purchaser: Giant of Maryland, LLC 

Special Hearing to confirm that the existing Putty Hill Plaza shopping center and the stand alone Dunkin 
Donuts retail store are not both with in the same premises; to confirm that it is permitted to retain a 
freestanding enterprise sign for a stand alone PAD site , for such other and further relief as may be 
required by the Zoning Commissioner. Variance to permit 10 wall-mounted enterprise signs for the 
existing Giant Supermarket in lieu of the permitted one; to permit retention of the existing freestanding 
joint identification sign of 192 sq . ft. in lieu of the permitted 165 sq . ft .; to permit retention of the existing 
freestanding joint identification sign that includes 6 lines in lieu of the permitted 5; for such other further 
relief as may be required by the Zoning Commissioner. 

Hearing: Friday, December 3, 2010 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , . 

U 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

\ / /~1 I/ fr ,~!- r ·i ,... ,.,,, ~ 
t ' 17 / '-'V ~ . 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:kl 

C: Charles Marek, Ill , 600 Wash ington Ave., Ste. 200, Towson 21204 
Scott Haley, Giant of MD, 8301 Professional Place, Ste. 115, Landover 20785 
Greg Birdsall. 100 Light Street, Ste. 1400, Baltimore 21202 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 18, 2010. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Build ing 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 I Towson. Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-339 1 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general publ ic/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a publ ic hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: ct,D\ \ - 10/2.=~---=Sf=.....,_H:..._,_A--=---~ ______ _ 

Petitioner: (1 , aV)t c£ 0-ac~\ Mk I l l ,C. 

Address or Location: f ,q~o Ge.\o..\c :?m,~ 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: be.'b\;> i e. St:4-.rr-e;\t 
Address: &oc w ~ \.\\ :jt:o-O A:i.H •• . 

Sk. ~~ 

Telephone Number: - ~~ Io..___- ..;::~ '-').'---\ _-_c_o_,_o _______________ _ 

Revised 7 I 11 /05 - SCJ 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

Gildea & Schmidt, LLC 
Charles B. Marek III 
600 Washington Ave Ste. 200 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Mr. Marek: 

RE: 2011-126-A 7920 Bel Air Rd. 

BALTIMORE COUNlY 
MARYLAND 

T IMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permi ts and 
Development Management 

November 29,2010 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 4, 2010. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:rjc 

Enclosures 

c: People ' s Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Giant of Maryland, Att: Scott Haley 8301 Professional Place Suite 115 Landover Md. 20785 
Putty Hill Assoicates 100 Light St.Ste 1400 Baltimore, Md 21202 

Zoning Review I County Of-flee Building 
11 I West Chesapeake Avenue, Room I I l / Towson, Maryland 2 I 2041 Phone 4 I 0-887-339 1 I Fax 410-887-3048 

wv,rw.baltimorecountymd.gov/pdm 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

DATE: October 26, 2010 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 11-126- Special Hearing 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Laurie Hay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 20 111 11 - 126.doc 

RECEIVED 

OCT 2 82010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: Dennis A. KenRfciy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For November 8, 201 O 
Item Nos. 2011-126, 137, 140, 141 , 
142, 144, 145, 146 and 147 

DATE: November 1, 2010 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-1 1082010 -NO COMMENTS.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

RECEIVED 

DEC O I 2010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 
TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

Timothy M. Kotroco 

Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

December 1, 2010 

Zoning Item 
Address 

# 11-126-SPHA 
7920 Bel Air Road 
(Putty Hill Associates. LLC Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 25, 2010. 

_x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: Date: 12/1/10 

C:\DOCUME-1 \pzook\LOCALS-1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 11-126-SPHA 7920 Belair Road.doc 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. GO'vernor I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley. Secretary 

Neil J. Pedersen,Adm.ini.<.trator 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Matthews. 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Date: Oc...,. • 1. 1 1.0, 0 
I 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. W\\--O\Z.Gi -<z>v~~ 
\_l '5 1_~~Ltc-\\~) 
7~"!-0 "'Dc.u..'-~ ~ 
YuTN \-\\\-\... ~ssa:_~1\..\..C 
5v1:...~A.-'-~->.:\"2.\~4 

\( A.:a...\Jl .. :, .. :::, ~ . 

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the above 
captioned, which was received on \o h.s/2oro. A field inspection and internal review reveals that 
an entrance onto ll 5 1 _ consistent with current State Highway Administration guidelines is 
not required. Therefore, SHA has no objection to approval for R1 \\'£ \..\ ,1.l. As$CX-. , Case 
Number 2.0l\- Q\2.b- 5l'AA . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may email him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your attention. 

SDF/MB 

Very truly yours, 

(~te~n~~j{ 
Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

Cc: Mr. David Malkowski, District Engineer, SHA 
Mr. Michael Pasquariello, Utility Engineer, SHA 

My telephone number/toll-free number is--------­
Maryland Rela.?J Service for Impaired Heari n.Q or Speech. 1.800. 735.2258 Statevvide TolJ Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calver( Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21.202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.sha.maryland.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
Interoffice Memorandum 

DATE: October 4, 2010 

TO: Zoning Commissioner and File 

FROM: Leonard Wasilewski, Planner II , Zoning Review 

SUBJECT: Petition for Variance Giant of MD LLC 
Case No. 2011-0126-SPHA 

LW 

(7920 Belair Road) 
Putty Hill Plaza 

A. For clarification, this office accepted a Petition for sign Variances on 
October 4, 2010 from the petitioner Giant of MD LLC. 

B. During the filing appointment the petitioner was advised that, many of 
the stores in this shopping center appear to have non-conforming store 
front wall signs in violation of Section 450.4 Attachment 1.5(d) . Since 
the Attorney for the petitioner does not represent the owner of the 
shopping center he is not empowered to request variances for the non­
conforming store front signs. Failure to variance these signs creates a 
zoning enforcement problem thru October 18, 2012 at which time the 
non-conforming signs must be varianced or reduced in size to become 
compliant with the current regulations. 

C. Please call me if you have any questions. (410-887-3391) 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
AND VARIAN CE 

* BEFORE THE 

* 

7920 Belair Road; WIS Belair Road,, 331 ' S * 
of c/line of Rossville Boulevard 
14th Election & 61h Councilmanic Districts * 
Legal Owner(s): Putty Hill Associates, LLC 
Contract Purchaser(s): Giant of Maryland, LLC* 

Petitioner( s) 

* 

* * * * * * * 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FOR 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

2011-126-SPHA 

* * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People ' s 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People ' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

OC1 2 6 2010 

•••.•...•••......• 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

D~.t ~ } ,~I«> 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People' s Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 26th day of October, 2010, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Charles Marek, III, Esquire, Gildea & Schmidt LLC, 600 

Washington Avenue, Suite 200, Towson, MD 21204 , Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



Patricia Zook - Posting & Advertising Certifications needed for 2 Friday cases 

From: 

To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

CC: 

Ladies -

Patricia Zook 

Campbell, Rose; Lewis, Kristen 

11/29/2010 4:17 PM 
Posting & Advertising Certifications needed for 2 Friday cases 

Bostwick, Thomas 

Page 1 of 1 

Please look and see if you can find the advertising certification for cases 2011-0140-SPH and 2011-
0126-SPH which are scheduled for hearings on Friday, December 3. 

I also need the posting certification for case 2011-0126-SPH. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 

410-887 -3868 

pzook@baltimorecountymd .gov 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4CF3D236NCH_DOM... 11/29/2010 
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER ?-oJ{ -- 0/J:t-Se~A 
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PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E-MAIL 

Ch,. .. \"' l M.. o.,r..Pk' Cooc w ~ ~ ~1wi.v, Av(. ~.leb 
,.-
ID~S°" l..A.D _f) ( c:} 0 Lf CCMAr<lc..~ .. .-11.,A rt,...,.~ ---- .J . <,) -

-1!:::!£_rV{- -.)o~S1b~ ~qcq NPrf"C()rl1¥- ~- ~..,, ~ z. So B0~tutl{li JJ-D Zo9'=> G, M.~ ~ a e:, £..(,,J F"A. C<)""" 

~0'(\ s("\jW\loo..uo\... A.~O\ P-c-..r<'~S.~<MJl Ql.Q.d ~\~ \\,;: \...o.."'J.~ (\'\ ~ Q.01 'g ~ ~ 
I[\ .i~ tit::l(:uo:b.,( (\1a,\..W. 

f11.1411J. f' .N~ l'fill./ o ~<(AA~, ,· ·· - ~ f'Zd ,1.,, .. nAllv /Le Hd 
v V I 

2, '1.'2.? /./L,4,v .NttilttrNeb;?ff n~< / 6p.1.-
~ 

I 

------· 

---

-· 

-

0 
--·-----------·---

-------

---

""' 
'~ 











.. 
when )'OU e ,1rn point'> with 

Giant Gas Rewards 

O tZfo 

9(21~--- sPu-A 



11 

/ 
I 





., 





























OIL~ 









Exhibit Sheet 

Petitioner/Developer Protestant 

No. 1 
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NOTE TO THE CLERK: 

; ,1 

THIS DEED IS EXEMPT FRfj)M 
RECORDATION AND TRANSFER 
TAXES PURSUANT TO MARYLAND 
TAX-PROPERTY CODE ANNOTATED 
SECTIONS 12-108(y), 13-207(a)(18) and 
13-405(c) 

~ ,, , ,. 
) 

DEED 

- . . 

AFTER RECORDING. PLEASE RETURN TO: 
A 1TN: MARJE.A L RICHARDS 
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE CO. 
401 EAST PRAIT STREET, SUITE 121 
BALTIMORE, "f1_R YI.AND 21202 
RE: /_22,Y-Sl) 

TIDS DEED is made on this 29th day of December, 2004, by and between 
BELAIR ROAD ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSIDP, a Maryland limited partnership 
("Grantor"); and PUTTY HILL ASSOCIATES LLC, a Maryland limited liability company 
("Grantee''). 

RECITALS 

A. Grantor holds record legal title to the "Property" (as defined and described below) located 
in Baltimore County, Maryland. 

B. Grantor has elected to convert from a limited partnership to a Maryland limited liability 
company under the name ''Putty Hill Associates LLC," as Grantee hereunder, and, in accordance 
therewith, Articles of Organization were filed with the Maryland State Department of Assessments 
and Taxation converting Grantor to a limited liability company. 

C. The members of Grantee are identical to the partners of the converting limited partnership, 
which is the Grantor. Each member's allocation of the profits and losses of Grantee are identical to 
that member's allocation of the profits and losses of the converting limited partnership, and this 
instrument represents the dissolution of the Grantor for purposes of conversion to a limited liability 
company. 

D. This Deed is made in compliance with Section 12-108(y), Section 13-207(a)(l8) and 
Section 13-405(c) of the Maryland Tax-Property Code Annotated, for the purpose of transferring 
title in and to the Property to Grantee in connection with the conversion of Grantor to a limited 
liability company. 

CONVEYANCE 

WITNESS: for no consideration whatsoever, Grantor does grant, convey, and transfer unto 
Grantee, successors, and assigns, in fee simple, that certain parcel of land situate in Baltimore 
County, Maryland, as more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part 
hereof (the "Property"); 

TOGETHER with all improvements thereon and all of the easements, rights, privileges, 
appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining and all of the estate, right, title, 
interest and claim, either at law or in equity, of Grantor of, in, to or out of the Property. 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the Property unto the Grantee, and its successors and assigns, 
in fee simple, forever. 

GRANTOR COVENANTS that it will warrant specially the Property hereby conveyed 
and that Grantor shall execute such further assurances of the Property as may be required. 

[SIGNATURES COMMENCE ON lliE FOLLOWING PAGE] 

BA CIRCUIT C~~ljfland Records) [MSA CE 62-21094] SM 2 
2732.23 
December 29, 2004 

i. ·· -· · . .:.: 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 3A DATE 



0 

PREPARED BY: 
Richard J. Melnick, Esq. 
Greenberg Traurig, LLP 
1750 Tysons Blvd, l21

h Floor 
McLean, VA 22102 
PHONE No.: (703) 903-7505 

CORDED, MAIL TO: 

PHO 

DEED 

TAX PARCEL ID NO.: 14-1800003618 

NO CONSIDERATION DEED -

BETWEEN RELATED PARTIES. ASSESSED 
VALUEIS$37i/s66/rJi $370,000.00 

o.t of ti., 

THIS DEED, made and entered into,4 this ~ day of May, 2006, by THIRD DUNKIN' 
DONUTS REAL TY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an address at 130 
Royall Street, Canton, Massachusetts 02021 ("Grantor"), to DB REAL EST A TE ASSETS I 
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an address at P.O. Box 9141, Canton, 
Massachusetts 02021 ("Grantee"). ... 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the property described herein was conveyed to Fifth Dunkin' Donuts 
Realty, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Fifth Dunkin"'), by Deed dated October 6, 1981, and 
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 6340 at folio 811; 

WHEREAS, Fifth Dunkin' was merged with Third Dunkin' Donuts Realty, Inc., a 
. Massachusetts corporation ("Third Dunkin"'), pursuant to that certain Articles of Merger of 
Parent and Subsidiary Corporations effective April 30, 1994; and 

WHEREAS, Third Dunkin' was converted to Grantor pursuant to that certain Certificate 
of Conversion filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on March 1, 2006. 

WITNESSETH, that for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and 00/100 Dollars 
($10.00) paid by Grantee to Grantor, Grantor does hereby grant, bargain, sell, transfer, convey 
and assign, onto Grantee and its successors and assigns, in fee simple, that real property located 
in Baltimore County, Maryland, and more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto 

· and incorporated herein by this reference. 

TOGETHER with all improvements located thereon, and all rights, easements, 
privileges, appurtenances and advantages belonging or appertaining thereto. 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the property hereby conveyed unto Grantee, its successors 
and assigns. 

This conveyance is expressly made subject to all easements, covenants, cond"tions and 
restrictions of record. 

BA CIRCUIT c cl\,l,f (l'!IWd Reoocds) [MSA CE 62-23861) SM 24006, p. 0636. Prialed 12102 ~::.&Jkh 
. PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. Jt> 



GLW GUTSCHICK, LITTLE & EBER, P.A. 
CIVIL ENGINEERS, LAND SURVEYORS, LAND PLANNERS, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS 

EDUCATION 

MARK A. JOHNSTON 
Professional Engineer 
Surveyor in Training 

Bachelor of Science, Civil Engineering 
University of Illinois, 1994 
(Areas of Concentration: Water Resources and Geotechnical Engineering) 

EXPERIENCE 

Mr. Johnston has performed site development engineering as well as senior project management rezonings 
and special exceptions in Baltimore/Montgomery/Prince George's/Howard/Frederick/Harford Counties, Maryland 
as well as in Texas, Illinois, Pennsylvania and Virginia for: shopping centers (ranging in size from 1 to 30 acres); 
religious and institutional facilities; multi-family/apartment sites; public and private schools; office buildings; 
warehouse complexes; industrial sites; public roads; water, sewer and storm drains; on-site and regional storm 
water management facilities; and related projects such as traffic impact studies and site development feasibility 
studies. 

He has testified as an expert witness in civil engineering before the Baltimore County Zoning Hearing 
Examiner. He has made project presentations in Maryland to Prince George' s County Board of Appeals, M­
NCP&PC (Montgomery and Prince George's Counties); City of Rockville Planning Commission, City of 
Gaithersburg Planning Commission and many other jurisdictions in other states. 

PRQFESSIQNAI, REGISTR ATIQNS 

Professional Engineer, Maryland 
Surveyor in Training, Illinois Registration 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. ± 
3909 National Drive, Suite 250 • Burtonsville Office Park · Burtonsville, Maryland 20866 

Tel: 301-421-4024 · Bait: 410-880-1820 · DCNA: 301-989-2524 · Fax: 301-421-4186 · www.glwpa.com 
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